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•	 Santa Clara will host conference opponent Azusa Pacific on Saturday as the 
Broncos celebrate senior day. 

•	 Live stats will be available through TheFOSH.net and stream will be through 
SantaClaraBroncos.com. 

Schedule/Results

Date	 Opponent	 Stream Info	 Results/Time
Jan. 27	 at Cal State Monterey Bay	 --	 W, 10-5
Feb. 3	 vs. Cal State East Bay	 --	 L,8-11
Feb. 3	 vs. Biola	 --	 L, 8-14
Feb. 4	 at Stanford	 --	 L, 4-19
Feb. 10	 vs. Fresno Pacific	 Sidearm Stream	 W, 11-9 OT
Feb. 16	 CUI*#	 Sidearm Stream	 W, 9-8
Feb. 17	 Marist#	 Sidearm Stream	 L, 5-17
Feb. 17	 Austin College#	 Sidearm Stream	 W, 14-6
Feb. 18	 Brown#	 Sidearm Stream	 L, 8-14
Feb. 24	 vs. La Salle%	 ESPN+	 L, 8-9 OT
Feb. 24	 vs. #18 Wagner%	 ESPN+	 L, 3-12
Feb. 25	 at #20 Harvard%	 ESPN+	 L, 4-13
Feb. 25	 vs. Siena%	 ESPN+	 L, 9-13
Mar. 1	 #7 UC Irvine^	 --	 L, 5-19
Mar. 1	 Villanova^	 --	 L, 9-10
Mar. 2	 Iona^	 --	 W, 11-10
Mar. 2	 Claremont-Mudd-Scripps^	 --	 L, 4-11
Mar. 9	 vs. #12 LMU*	 --	 L, 8-21
Mar. 16	 at #21 Pacific*	 ESPN+	 L, 6-12
Mar. 23	 at Cal State East Bay	 CCAANetwork	 L, 5-15
Mar. 27	 vs. #15 UC Santa Barbara	 Sidearm Stream	 L, 2-15
Mar. 28	 vs. Cal State Monterey Bay	 Sidearm Stream 	 W, 14-8
Apr. 6	 vs. Azusa Pacific*	 Sidearm Stream	 1 p.m.
Apr. 6	 Alumni Game	 --	 2:30 p.m.
Apr. 12	 at California Baptist*	 --	 12 p.m.
Apr. 13	 at San Diego State*	 --	 1 p.m.
Apr. 20	 at Fresno State*	 --	 1 p.m.
Apr. 26-28	 GCC Championship Tournament	 --	 TBA
May 10-12	 NCAA Championship	 --	 TBA

Home games in BOLD and played at Sullivan Aquatic Center
Times are Pacific and subject to change
# - Bronco Invitational
% - Harvard Invitational
^ - Claremont Convergence Tournament 
 * - Golden Coast Conference

Apr. 6, 2024
Santa Clara (6-16,1-2) vs. Azusa Pacific (12-10, 1-2)

Santa Clara, Calif. | 1:00 p.m.

	 Live Stats:		 TheFOSH
	 Live Stream: 	 SantaClaraBroncos.com
	

Match Notes

Season Notes
•	 The Broncos are coming off a 14-8 win against Cal State Monterey Bay. 
•	 Elle Fredrickson earned GCC Player of the Week after notching five goals in the 

win against the Otters. 
•	 Santa Clara took their first conference win, 9-8 against CUI. This featured a 

comeback from a 7-3 deficit and a buzzer-beater for the game by Sydney Mac-
cabe. 

•	 Maccabe was honored as the GCC Player of the Week after she finished the 
Bronco Invitational with seven goals, six steals, and three assists on top of the 
game-winner against CUI. 

•	 Senior Fredrickson was recognized on the 2024 Cutino Award Watch List as a 
top performer across collegiate water polo. 

•	 Freshmen Evelyn McLaughlin and Malaya Wright led the team in the match-up 
against #12 LMU (3/9) after both tallying two goals.  Wright recorded two more 
against #21 Pacific, marking consecutive weekends with career-high two goals. 

•	 Chloe Morrison was noticed as a GCC stand-out player in week six of the season 
after recording four goals, three steals, and four kickouts drawn at the Harvard 
Invitational.  

•	 Santa Clara is 1-1 in overtime battles, taking the win 11-9 against  Fresno Pacific 
but losing 8-9 to La Salle. 

•	 Fredrickson notched five goals in the OT win against Fresno Pacific. This was 
her second time this season putting up five goals and as a result, getting high-
lighted as a Golden Coast Conference Top Performer. 

•	 Liyara Senadheera was noticed as a top performer of the week by the GCC after 
recording 13 saves with a save percentage of .833 against CSU Monterey Bay. 

•	 Junior Kate Rodman was named to the All-Golden Coast Conference second 
team after the 2023 season. She had eight games during the season where she 
scored at least three goals and she scored a season-high four goals on two dif-
ferent occasions.  

•	 Rodman and Fredrickson tied with the most goals on the team throughout the 
2023 season (44). 

•	 Morrison was the sole Bronco to start in all 31 games of the 2023 season. 
•	 Santa Clara is led by Claire Linney, who served as the assistant coach for eight 

seasons, and enters her third season at the helm. She is assisted by Allie Lamb in 
her second year in the role and Lauren Baglietto as the graduate assistant coach. 
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2024 Women’s Water Polo Roster

No.	 Name	 Year	 Position
1	 Liyara Senadheera	 Sr.	 Goalie
1A	 Haley Tassell	 Fr.	 Goalie
2	 Annika Burks	 Fr.	 2MD
3	 Evelyn Mclaughlin	 Fr. 	 Utility
4	 Elle Fredrickson	 Sr. 	 2M
5	 Mia Barkett	 Fr.	 Driver
6	 Libby Slater	 Jr. 	 2M
7	 Nina Damjanac	 Jr.	 Driver
8	 Kate Rodman	 Jr.	 Driver
9	 Stephanie Nelson	 Jr.	 Driver
10	 Francesca Moynihan	 Jr.	 Driver
11	 Alyssa Jacobsen	 Sr. 	 Utility
12	 Maddie Clough	 Sr. 	 Driver
13	 Avary Torres	 So.	 Driver
14	 Megan Chambliss	 So.	 Utility
15	 Chloe Morrison	 Sr.	 2MD
16	 Sydney Maccabe	 So.	 Driver
17	 Airi Seib	 Fr.	 Driver
18	 Malaya Wright	 Fr.	 Utility
23	 Calla Troxel	 Fr.	 Utility
24	 Mila Erceg	 So.	 Driver
	 Sophia Harey*	 Jr.	 2M/Utility

Head Coach: Claire Linney (3rd season)
Assistant Coach: Allie Lamb (2nd season)
Graduate Assistant: Lauren Baglietto (1st season)

* Redshirting

2024 Stats

Apr. 6, 2024
Santa Clara (6-16,1-2) vs. Azusa Pacific (12-10, 1-2)

Santa Clara, Calif. | 1:00 p.m.

	 Live Stats:		 TheFOSH
	 Live Stream: 	 SantaClaraBroncos.com2024 Santa Clara Broncos Women's Water Polo Statistics

(6-16 Overall, 1-2 GCC)
As of April 5, 2024 - All Games

4 Elle Fredrickson 18 97 34 3 37 .351 10 37 0 0 0 4 3 0-0 --

12 Maddie Clough 22 66 15 20 35 .227 20 4 0 0 0 6 3 0-0 --

15 Chloe Morrison 22 76 19 15 34 .250 23 20 0 0 0 12 6 0-0 --

16 Sydney Maccabe 21 77 18 12 30 .234 17 10 0 0 0 14 10 37-22 .627

8 Kate Rodman 22 63 16 10 26 .254 26 18 0 0 0 16 4 0-2 .000

14 Megan Chambliss 22 33 12 14 26 .364 23 9 0 0 0 6 1 0-0 --

3 Evelyn McLaughlin 22 35 10 4 14 .286 3 2 0 0 0 2 2 9-2 .818

18 Malaya Wright 22 37 10 4 14 .270 10 21 0 0 0 15 4 1-2 .333

6 Libby Slater 22 28 11 2 13 .393 10 14 0 0 0 6 1 0-0 --

2 Annika Burks 22 31 6 5 11 .194 13 9 0 0 0 9 4 0-3 .000

10 Francesca Moynihan 22 15 4 4 8 .267 7 5 0 0 0 6 0 0-0 --

24 Mila Erceg 22 9 3 3 6 .333 10 3 0 0 0 0 1 1-0 1.000

7 Nina Damjanac 22 7 2 3 5 .286 7 2 0 0 0 1 1 0-0 --

23 Calla Troxel 21 5 1 3 4 .200 2 1 0 0 0 2 1 0-0 --

13 Avary Torres 18 6 0 3 3 .000 3 3 0 0 0 1 1 0-0 --

17 Airi Seib 18 4 2 0 2 .500 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 4-0 1.000

9 Steph Nelson 17 5 1 1 2 .200 7 2 0 0 0 1 0 0-0 --

5 Mia Barkett 18 4 1 1 2 .250 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 0-3 .000

11 Alyssa Jacobsen 18 6 0 1 1 .000 3 1 0 0 0 1 0 0-0 --

1 Liyara Senadheera 22 0 0 0 0 -- 0 1 0 0 0 11 2 0-0 --

1A Haley Tassell 9 0 0 0 0 -- 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0-0 --

Total 22 604 165 108 273 .273 198 163 0 0 0 115 45 52-34 .605

## NAME GP SH G A PTS SH% EX DEX YC YRC RC STL FB SPRINT SP%

1 Liyara Senadheera 22 22 670:41 6-16 254 12.12 196 .436 0 11

1A Haley Tassell 9 0 101:19 0-0 40 12.63 37 .481 0 1

Total 22 22 772:00 6-16 294 12.19 233 .442 108 115

## NAME GP GS MIN RECORD GA GAA SV SV% A STL


